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CATEGORY:
Classification

TARIFF NO.: 8464.90.0120  

Ms. Teena Mathis
Zale Corporation

901 W. Walnut Hill Lane

Irving, TX 75038

RE:
The tariff classification of a Gemscriptor PS-300--R from Germany
Dear Ms. Mathis:
In your letter dated March 21, 2012 you requested a tariff classification ruling.
The Gemscriptor Model #PS-300-R (“Gemscriptor”) is a cold laser marker.  This diamond marking/inscription machine is a floor type unit mounted on castors.  It runs on 240 volts, 50 – 60 Hz.   The Gemscriptor is used to mark any type of gem on any side.   It is also used for gem authentication and identification.   This versatile unit allows the user to choose any letter or logo height (<25 microns to >2mm).  The Gemscriptor comes equipped with a special table marking holder, a ring holder and a diamond holder.  These holders are mounted internally during use.
At time of importation, the Gemscriptor is configured to incorporate a BLS Excimer UV laser unit, a positioning system and computer software.  The cold UV laser technology is harmless for diamonds and no coatings or protection are needed.  The positioning system of the Gemscriptor PS-300-R contains OWIS optical grade, high precision co-ordinate (X-Y-Z) tables.  The X-Y-Z axes travel at 25mm and contain high precision stepper motors.  The maximum working speed is 1mm/sec and the repeatability works on Z axis, 10µm (vertical) and the X – Y axis at 2µm (horizontal).  
The applicable subheading for the Gemscriptor Model #PS-300-R will be 8464.90.0120, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for “Machine tools for working stone, ceramics, concrete, asbestos-cement or like mineral materials or for cold working glass: Other...Other.”   The rate of duty will be 2% ad valorem.
Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.
This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).
A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Patricia O’Donnell at (646) 733-3011.

Sincerely,

Thomas J. Russo
Director
National Commodity Specialist Division
